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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On February 24, 2004, Frank E. Weise (“Weise” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that he contacted the Respondent 12 years ago to find out the cost of bringing a natural gas supply to his home; that the natural gas supply is within 100 feet of his home; that 12 years ago he was told that the cost would be between $6,000 and $8,000; that he decided not to convert at that time; that he contacted the Respondent in January 2004 to convert to natural gas for heating, cooking, his four fireplaces, hot water heater and the supplemental emergency generator; that the Respondent stated that no additional load could be brought on the system without bringing in additional natural gas supplies; that the Respondent quoted a cost of $34,000 to $39,000; that other utility companies amortize the cost of bringing on additional capacity over all of their customers; that the Respondent should have upgraded the gas supply in his area to comply with section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  The Complainant requested that the Commission require the Respondent to upgrade the gas supply in his area at the Respondent’s cost.



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on April 1, 2004.  In its Answer, the Respondent denied that it must provide gas service to all residents in its service area.  The Respondent averred that Section 7 of PECO’s Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, requires a new customer to pay for extending service to a residence if the cost exceeds five times the estimated base annual revenue as defined in Rule 7.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainant has applied for gas service and that the Respondent informed the Complainant that the cost of extending service to his residence would exceed the economic test set forth in Rule 7.  The Respondent averred that it gave the Complainant two options, which cost $37,785.10 and $42,255.78 respectively.  The Respondent denied that it has facilities in place that would allow it to provide new service to the Complainant and maintain safe and adequate service for its existing customers.



A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on August 31, 2004, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Frank E. Weise, testified in support of the complaint and sponsored three exhibits:  Complainant’s Exhibit 1- formal complaint; Complainant’s Exhibit 2-letter, dated February 13, 2004, from the Respondent to the Complainant; and Complainant’s Exhibit 3-letter, dated February 17, 2004 from the Complainant to the Respondent.  Shari C. Gribbin, Esquire, represented PECO Energy Company.  The Respondent presented two witnesses, Michael Lyons, the system design engineer for natural gas for the Respondent, and Robert Hopson, a rate engineer in the Respondent’s rates and regulatory affairs department, who sponsored five exhibits:  PECO Exhibit A-tariff Supplement No. 3 to Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2-Rules 6 and 7; PECO Exhibit B-tariff Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2-Rule 9; PECO Exhibit C-Phase 2-plans for work at 272 Booth Lane, Haverford, PA; PECO Exhibit D-Phase 1-plans for work at 272 Booth Lane, Haverford, PA; and PECO Exhibit E-map showing the Respondent’s gas facilities in the area of the Complainant’s residence.



The record in this case consists of a 49-page transcript and eight exhibits.  The record closed on September 21, 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Frank E. Weise, 272 Booth Lane, Haverford, Pa. 19041.



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.



3.
The Complainant had an electric geothermal heating system in his home (Tr. 7).



4.
The Complainant contacted the Respondent in March 1993 to find out how much it would cost to connect his home at 272 Booth Lane, Haverford, PA, to the natural gas supply (Tr. 6, 7; C. Ex. 1; PECO Ex. 3).



5.
In 1993, the Respondent told the Complainant that it would cost between $6,000 and $8,000 to connect him to the gas supply (Tr. 6, 7; C. Ex. 3). 



6.
There is a natural gas supply within 100 feet of the Complainant’s home (Tr. 6; C. Ex. 1, 3; PECO Ex. E). 



7.
The Complainant decided not to convert in 1993 (Tr. 6; C. Ex. 1).



8.
The Complainant’s builder, CDF Construction, contacted the Respondent in January 2004 on the Complainant’s behalf.  The builder indicated that the Complainant wanted to convert to natural gas for heating, cooking, his four fireplaces, hot water heater and the supplemental emergency generator (Tr. 7, 8; C. Ex. 1). 



9.
The Respondent informed the Complainant that the system did not have the capacity to add new customers without bringing in additional natural gas supplies (Tr. 19-22; C. Ex. 2, 3).



10.
The Respondent tracks customer usage and monitors the capacity of various pressure systems within the distribution system (Tr. 21).



11.
The gas mains on Rose Lane extend out to Holbrook Lane, Avonwood Drive, Ivy Lane and Booth Lane.  Based on the existing customers’ usage and the Respondent’s capacity, gas customers could not be added to this area without increasing the capacity (Tr. 20, 22; PECO Ex. E).



12.
Section 9.3 of the Respondent’s gas tariff permits the Respondent to refuse to connect the customer’s equipment if it might affect the Respondent’s equipment or service to other customers (Tr. 33-36; PECO Ex. B).



13.
In 2004, the Respondent had sufficient gas pressure for the existing customers in the Complainant’s area (Tr. 19, 21; PECO Ex. E).



14.
In 2004, the Respondent had additional gas capacity on New Gulph Road at Avon Road (Tr. 22; PECO Ex. E).  



15.
In 2004, the Respondent gave the Complainant two options, which cost $37,785.10 and $42,255.78 respectively.  These options were safe (Tr. 8-10, 15, 19, 22, 23; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. C, D).



16.
The first option was for the Respondent to tie the gas mains on New Gulph Road and Avon Road together to allow more gas to flow through the mains on Avon Road to Rose Lane and the new main extension on Booth Lane.  The cost would be $37,785.10 (Tr. 8, 13, 14, 15, 19, 31; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. C, D, E).



17.
Under the first option, the Respondent would install 420 feet of main at a cost of $32,625.01 and an 80 foot service pipe at a cost of $3,288.09.  The restoration or paving costs would be $1,872 for a total cost of $37,785.10 (Tr. 15, 24; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. C, D, E). 



18.
The second option was for the Respondent to run a new main from Brentford Road parallel to the existing gas facilities on Rose Lane and down Booth Lane to the new service.  The cost would be $42,255.78 (Tr. 8, 15, 19; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. E).



19.
Under the second option, the Respondent would install 750 feet of main at a cost of $37,352.60 and install an 80 foot service pipe at a cost of $2,025.00.  The restoration or paving costs would be $2,455.78 for a total cost of $42,255.78.  The customer contribution would be $38,883.54 (Tr. 15, 19; C. Ex. 2).



20.
Section 7 of PECO’s Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, requires a new customer to pay for extending service to a residence when the cost exceeds five times the estimated base annual revenue (EBAR) as defined in Rule 7.3 (Tr. 32-34; PECO Ex. A).  



21.
The Respondent informed the Complainant that the cost of extending service to his residence would exceed the economic test set forth in Rule 7.3 (Tr. 34, 35; PECO Ex. A).  



22.
The Complainant’s revenue credit was determined by estimating the potential customer’s usage, multiplying the annual usage by the variable distribution charge and multiplying that number by five (5).  The Complainant’s revenue credit or EBAR was $3,372.34 (Tr. 31-33, 35; PECO Ex. A).



23.
The credit is the maximum investment that the Respondent would make to install the service for the Complainant (Tr. 31; PECO Ex. A). 



24.
The total cost of installation, $37,785.10, minus the revenue credit of $3,372 is $34,412.86 (Tr. 15, 31; C Ex. 2).  



25.
The Complainant selected the first option.  He paid the Respondent $34,412.86 (Tr. 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25; PECO Ex. C, D).



26.
The Respondent has a rebate program called Gas Along the Mains.  In areas where the Respondent has enough gas capacity to add customers, the Respondent mails solicitations to people who have a gas main near their homes.  These customers are offered $200 to change to natural gas (Tr. 23).



27.
The Respondent’s refund policy is found in Section 7.4 of PECO’s Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 2.  The customer contributions may be refunded if new loads are added to facilities paid for by the contributing customer within three years of the date of the service agreement (Tr. 38, 39; PECO Ex. A).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



The Complainant alleged that the Respondent should have added the proper facilities to provide service to him at its own cost and expense.  He objected to the fact that he had to pay more than $30,000 to have gas service when there was a gas main close to his residence (Tr. 6-8, 12, 15, 16; C. Ex. 1, 2, 3).



In response to the Complainant’s request for gas service, the Respondent, by letter dated February 13, 2004, informed the Complainant that “no additional load could be brought onto the system without bringing in additional natural gas supplies” (Tr. 8, 14, 15; C. Ex. 2).  The Respondent outlined two options for adding capacity and explained the cost.  For option 1, the Respondent proposed to tie the gas mains on New Gulph Road and Avon Road together to allow more gas to flow through the mains on Avon Road to Rose Lane and the new main extension on Booth Lane (Tr. 13, 14, 19, 24; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. C, D, E).  The cost for installing 420 feet of main was $32,625.01, the cost of installing 80 feet of service pipe was $3,288.09 and the restoration/paving cost was $1,872 for a total cost of $37,785.10.  When the revenue credit of $3,372.24 was deducted, the customer contribution was $34,412.86 (Tr. 13, 14, 19, 24, 31; C. Ex. 2).  



When the Complainant was told that he had to pay for the connection, he wrote a letter to Dennis O’Brien, the Respondent’s Chief Executive Officer, on February 17, 2004, to complain because he disagreed with the decision that a customer was responsible for bearing the full cost of adding natural gas supply capacity to the area (Tr. 9, 10, 15, 16; C. Ex. 1, 3).



The Complainant selected the first option and he paid $34,412.86 in February 2004 to have the service connected (Tr. 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25; PECO Ex. C, D).  In this case, the Complainant is not requesting a refund (Tr. 12).


The applicable Commission regulations are at 52 Pa. Code §§59.27 and 59.28.  Those sections read in pertinent part: 

§59.27. Extension of facilities.

Each public utility shall file with the Commission, as part of its tariff, a rule setting forth the conditions under which facilities will be extended to supply service to an applicant within all, or designated portions, of its service area.  The utility may, upon proper cause shown, refuse or condition the acceptance of a particular application of extension of facilities. 

§59.28. Installation.

…

(c) Service connection. When connecting the premises of the customer with public utility distribution mains, the public utility shall furnish, install and maintain the service line or connection according to the rules and regulations of its filed tariff.



In accordance with the Commission’s regulations, the Respondent proposed tariff provisions that were approved by the Commission.  Sections 6.1 and 6.2 of PECO’s tariff Supplement No. 3 to Gas-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 govern the installation and alteration of the company’s service supply pipe (Tr. 32; PECO Exhibit A).  Section 7 addresses extensions (Tr. 32-35; PECO Ex. A).  The applicable portions of Sections 6 and 7 are set forth below:
6. SERVICE-SUPPLY FACILITIES


6.1 COMPANY’S SERVICE-SUPPLY PIPE.  The Company will install, own and maintain the required service-supply pipe with Company participation in the cost of installation determined by the Company in accordance with Section 7 Extensions. 


6.2 SERVICE-SUPPLY ALTERATIONS. Changes in location of service-supply pipe, or meter and connections, for the accommodation of the Customer, shall be at the expense of the Customer.

…

7. EXTENSIONS

…


7.3 SERVICE PIPE AND MAIN EXTENSION POLICY.
When gas is available for sale to new customers under one of the Company’s firm sales or transportation rate schedules, main and service facilities will be extended to an applicant in accordance with the following provisions:



A. General Economic Test.  The Company will make a capital investment in the total cost of new main and service facilities to serve the customer up to an amount equal to five times the additional estimated base annual revenue (EBAR) attributable to the customer.  The Customer shall pay the cost, if any, in excess of the above limit.  The “EBAR” (Estimated Base Annual Revenue) shall be calculated by multiplying the applicable Variable Distribution Charge Rate (excluding any applicable gross receipts tax or certain fixed TCS costs) times the estimated annual consumption.

(Tr. 32-35; PECO Exhibit A).


The Respondent presented testimony and exhibits to show that the options given to the Complainant were reasonable and safe.  Michael Lyons, the Respondent’s system design engineer for natural gas, testified that no additional load could be added to the current system.  He stated that he worked with the designers to develop the options to provide gas service to the Complainant.  Mr. Lyon’s conclusions about the system were based on the monitoring that the Respondent does on a daily basis (Tr. 21).  He testified that if additional load were added, the existing customers might have outages (Tr. 22).  The Complainant did not present evidence to refute his statements. 



With respect to the options, the Respondent showed by the testimony of Mr. Lyons and the rate engineer, Robert Hopson, that the options presented to the Complainant were reasonable, safe, in compliance with the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations and the Respondent’s gas tariff (Tr. 19, 32-26; C. Ex. 2; PECO Ex. A, B, C, D, E).  Mr. Hopson explained how the Respondent calculated the customer’s contribution (Tr. 30-36; PECO Ex. A).  The calculation for the customer contribution was in accordance with section 7 of the gas tariff.  The tariff has been approved by the Commission (Tr. 32-36; PECO Ex. A).



The Respondent is required to comply with its tariff.  It has been held that an approved tariff is binding on the public utility and its customers. Kossman v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 694 A. 2d 1147 (Pa. Commonwealth Court 1997), Brockway Glass Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Court 238, 437 A. 2d 1067 (1981).


Furthermore, this is not a case of first impression.  It is well established that the Commission’s policy requires the potential customer to pay advances or contributions, for extensions of service which benefit only one customer.  The Commission has approved tariff provisions that are designed to ensure that a utility earns a sufficient revenue stream to ensure that the extension is not financed by the utility’s existing customers.  William C. Strawhecker v. Pennsylvania Power Company, F-00561605, 2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 64, October 16, 2000,  Mike Makripodis v. Columbia Gas Of Pennsylvania, Inc., C-00968358, 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 75, August 24, 1998; see Bonneau v. North Penn, Docket No. C-946274 (Order entered June 23, 1995), Babyak v. Peoples, Docket No. F-218963 (Order entered November 29, 1994).



However, the Respondent does have a provision for compensating the Complainant if another customer receives service within three years of his payment by using the facilities that were added for the Complainant.  The Respondent’s refund policy is found in Section 7.4 of PECO’s Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 (Tr. 38, 39; PECO Ex. A).


The Complainant has failed to prove that the Respondent was violating the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations or its tariff when it requested a contribution from him to add facilities to serve him.  



In addition, the Complainant questioned whether the Respondent’s facilities were adequate for the Respondent’s existing customers (Tr. 10, 11).  He stated that the Respondent was violating section 1501 of the Public Utility Code if the Respondent failed to provide adequate service or failed to make repairs to provide adequate service. 


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501 reads as follows:

§ 1501 Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the Commission. Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the Commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service. …     



Mr. Lyons testified that the system could accommodate the existing customers.  However, no additional customers could be added without jeopardizing the service of the existing customers (Tr. 20-22; PECO Ex. E).  He referred to the Respondent’s system of monitoring its facilities and the usage of its customers (Tr. 21).  The Complainant did not present evidence to contradict his testimony. 



The Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof.  He did not show that the Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations or the Respondent’s gas tariff.  Consequently, the complaint is dismissed.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501.



4.
An approved tariff is binding on the public utility and its customers. Kossman v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 694 A. 2d 1147 (Pa. Commonwealth Court 1997), Brockway Glass Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Court 238, 437 A. 2d 1067 (1981).


5.
The Commission’s policy requires the potential customer to pay advances or contributions for extensions of service which benefit only one customer.  The Commission has approved tariff provisions that are designed to ensure that a utility earns a sufficient revenue stream to ensure that the extension is not financed by the utility’s existing customers.  William C. Strawhecker v. Pennsylvania Power Company, F-00561605, 2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 64, October 16, 2000,  Mike Makripodis v. Columbia Gas Of Pennsylvania, Inc., C-00968358, 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 75, August 24, 1998; see Bonneau v. North Penn, Docket No. C-946274 (Order entered June 23, 1995), Babyak v. Peoples, Docket No. F-218963 (Order entered November 29, 1994).
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Frank E. Weise against the PECO Energy Company at Docket C-20042525 is dismissed.



2.
That the record in this case is marked closed.

Date:
February 7, 2005



___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge
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